
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

  

 

   

 

-----------------------

WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATE: 08/11 /21 

CHANGE ORDER PAGE 1 of 3 

CONTRACT NO: 009567 FEDERAL AID NO: 
CONTRACT TITLE: US 101 / SR 109, GRAYS HARBOR/JEFFERSON/CLALLAM-RE
CHANGE ORDER NO: 1 STREAM TEAM ADDITIONAL LEVEL 

PRIME CONTRACTOR: KIEWIT INFRASTRUCTURE WEST CO. 
2200 COLUMBIA HOUSE BLVD. 

VANCOUVER WA 98661-

(X)Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications 

)Change proposed by Contractor 

ENDORSED BY: 

Signature on file 
Justin O'Brien (Aug 13, 202112:55 PDT) 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE 

Aug 13, 2021 

DATE 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 
ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 
ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: 

Signature Required: (X)Project Engineer 

SURETY CONSENT: 

ATTORNEY IN FACT 

DATE 

20,700,297.00
20,700,297.00

2,181,243.00
22,881,540.00 

(X)State Construction Engineer 

(X)Regional Administrator( )Other Agency 

Signature on file Signature on file 

PROJECT ENGINEER SIGNATURE STATE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER SIGNATURE 

Aug 13, 2021 Aug 19, 2021 

DATE DATE 

OTHER APPROVAL WHEN REQUIRED 

Signature on file 

REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE SIGNATURE DATE 

Aug 17, 2021 

DATE REPRESENTING 

CG02v04(revised Feb 2005) 

https://22,881,540.00
https://2,181,243.00
https://20,700,297.00
https://20,700,297.00


WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATE:08/11/21

CHANGE ORDER PAGE 2 of 3 

CONTRACT NO:009567 CHANGE ORDER NO: 1 

All work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisions of 
the Standard Specifications and Special Provisions for the type of construction 
involved. 

This contract is revised as follows: 

Description:
This Change Order increases the Phase 1 Services Fee not-to-exceed amount for 
Task 6 Hydraulics Design and Specialty Reports by $2,181,243.00 included in 
Attachment 2A for the increased level of effort negotiated with the Stream 
Team subconsultants following the selection of the Stream Team. 

Construction Requirement:
Appendix 2 Phase 1 Services for this project is amended as follows: 

1. In Appendix 2, Section 2.21.1 Phase 1 Services Fee, on Page A2-73, lines 
22 through 25 are revised as follows: 

WSDOT shall pay the Design-Builder for Phase 1 Services direct costs for 
labor and expenses based on all-inclusive hourly labor rates documented in 
Attachment 2B (Schedule of Fees and Charges), up to a not-to-exceed limit of 
$22,881,540.00 (the "Phase 1 Services Fee"), as documented in Attachment 2A 
(Phase 1 Services Fee). This not-to-exceed amount includes 

2. Attachment 2B Schedule of Fees and Charges, on Page A2B1-A2B4, is 
supplemented with the following table: 

Stream Team Change Order 
2021 Subconsultant Billing Rates 

Job Description WSDOT Hourly Rate 
Kleinschmidt Stream Team $202.00 
Osborn Stream Team $187.00 
KEGI Stream Team Engineer $158.00 
KEGI Stream Team Manager $185.00 

Measurement: 
No Specific measurement will apply to the Estimated item, "PDB Phase 1 
Services Fee (Rule 170)." 

Payment:
The change order will be paid using existing contract item "PDB Phase 1 
Services Fee (Rule 170)," Estimated. 
Payment under the item "PDB Phase 1 Service Fee (Rule 170)" shall be full 
compensation for all work properly supported by invoiced amounts following
Section 9.1 Compensation for Phase 1 Services. 

Contract Time: 
There are no changes to Contract time as a result of this Change Order. 

https://22,881,540.00
https://2,181,243.00


3 

WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATE:08/11/21

CHANGE ORDER PAGE 3 of 

1CONTRACT NO:009567 CHANGE ORDER NO: 

ITEMIGROUPISTD 
NO I NO IITEM 

I
--

I
--

UNIT OF 
MEASURE 

ITEM 
0001 

DESCRIPTION: 
01 

PDB PHASE 1 
EST. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: 
0001 02 

PDB PHASE 
EST. 

1 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: 
0001 03 

PDB PHASE 1 
EST. 

ITEM 
0001 

DESCRIPTION: 
04 

PDB PHASE 
EST. 

1 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: 
0001 05 

PDB PHASE 1 
EST. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: 
0001 06 

PDB PHASE 1 
EST. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: 
0001 07 

PDB PHASE 1 
EST. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: 
0001 08 

PDB PHASE 1 
EST. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: 
0001 09 

PDB PHASE 1 
EST. 

UNIT PRICE EST QTY 

SERVICES FEE (RULE 170)
20,700,303.00 

SERVICES FEE (RULE 170)
20,700,303.00 

SERVICES FEE (RULE 170)
20,700,303.00 

SERVICES FEE (RULE 170)
20,700,303.00 

SERVICES FEE (RULE 170)
20,700,303.00 

SERVICES FEE (RULE 170)
20,700,303.00 

SERVICES FEE (RULE 170)
20,700,303.00 

SERVICES FEE (RULE 170)
20,700,303.00 

SERVICES FEE (RULE 170)
20,700,303.00 

CHANGE 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

EST AMT CHANGE 

476,243.00 

523,000.00 

51,000.00 

81,000.00 

161,000.00 

56,000.00 

33,000.00 

276,000.00 

524,000.00 

AMOUNT TOTAL 

2,181,243.00 

https://2,181,243.00
https://524,000.00
https://276,000.00
https://33,000.00
https://56,000.00
https://161,000.00
https://81,000.00
https://51,000.00
https://523,000.00
https://476,243.00
https://20,700,303.00
https://20,700,303.00
https://20,700,303.00
https://20,700,303.00
https://20,700,303.00
https://20,700,303.00
https://20,700,303.00
https://20,700,303.00
https://20,700,303.00


------- ----------------- ------------------ -------------------

HWY-RAKC300L-CO STATE OF WASHINGTON DATE 04/29/24
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TIME 14:11:12 
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER REPORT PAGE 1 

CONTRACT 009567 DISTRICT 3 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 001 TYPE OF CHANGE ORDER CONSTRUCTION 

DATED 08-25-2021 TIME 13:24:49 

STD UNIT OF 
ITEM GROUP ITEM MEAS UNIT PRICE QUANTITY CHANGE AMOUNT CHANGE 

001 01 EST. $22,881,546.0000 . 00 $476,243.00
001 02 EST. $22,881,546.0000 . 00 $523,000.00
001 03 EST. $22,881,546.0000 . 00 $51,000.00
001 04 EST. $22,881,546.0000 . 00 $81,000.00
001 05 EST. $22,881,546.0000 . 00 $161,000.00
001 06 EST. $22,881,546.0000 . 00 $56,000.00
001 07 EST. $22,881,546.0000 . 00 $33,000.00
001 08 EST. $22,881,546.0000 . 00 $276,000.00
001 09 EST. $22,881,546.0000 . 00 $524,000.00 

DESC.. : PDB PHASE 1 SERVICES FEE (RULE 170) 

TOTAL NET CHANGE $2,181,243.00 

REPORT STATUS: COMPLETE 

https://2,181,243.00
https://524,000.00
https://276,000.00
https://33,000.00
https://56,000.00
https://161,000.00
https://81,000.00
https://51,000.00
https://523,000.00
https://476,243.00



